TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0INTRODUCTION

2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS
2.1 Watershed Area and Geomorphol ogy
2.2 Land Use
2.3 Drainage and Flows
2.4 Depressiona Storage and Wetlands
2.5 Transportation Network and Waterway Crossings

3.0WATER QUANTITY MODELING
3.1 DataCollection
3.2 Modeling Process
3.3 Modeling Results
3.4 Discussion of Modeling Results

40WATER QUALITY MODELING
4.1 Description of Lakes
4.1.11 ake Sagatagan
4.1.2 Stumpf Lake
4.1.3East Gemini Lake
4.2 DataCollection
4.2.1Precipitation
4.2.2\Wastewater Treatment Plant
4.2.3Sediment Sampling
4.2.4Water Quality Sampling
4.3 Discussion of Sampling Results
4.3.1L ake Sagatagan
4.3.2Stumpf Lake
4.3.3East Gemini Lake
4.3.4Summary of Lake Quality
4.4 Modeling Process
4.5 Modeling Results
4.6 Discussion of Modeling Results
4.6.1L ake Sagatagan
4.6.2 Stumpf Lake
4.6.3East Gemini Lake

A W NDNMNDNNDN [l

~N O O 01 O

O © © © 00 00 00 00 00

e e L o ol e e
U0 DD WWERPRPRLROOO

K. John’s University — Watershed Characterization



50IMPLICATIONSFOR WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
5.1 Background
5.2 Lake Sagatagan
5.3 Stumpf Lake
5.4 East Gemini Lake
5.5 Wetlands
5.5.1 Vincent Court Wetland
5.5.2 Potential Impact of Runoff on Wetland Quality
5.5.3 Restoration Opportunity

6.0 PREPARATORY SCHOOL RAVINE
6.1 Background
6.2 Discussion

7.0 CONCLUSIONS
7.1 Status of Water Resources
7.2 Recommendations

17
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20

21
21
21

22
22
22

K. John’s University — Watershed Characterization



Tables

Tablel1
Table2
Table3

Table4

Table5
Table 6
Table 7a

Table 7b

Magjor System Lakes
Basic Subwatershed Characteristics
100-yr Storm Modeled Discharges

2002 Hydrologic Water Y ear Precipitation Values

Lake Water Quality Report Card Grade Ranges
Water Quality Grades for St. John’s University
Results of Water Quality Modeling for 2001-2002

Results of Water Quality Modeling for 2001-2002

10

13

14

14

15

K. John’s University — Watershed Characterization



Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E

M aps
Map la
Map 1b
Map 2

Map 3

Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
Sediment Sampling Data

Surface Water Sampling Data
Phosphorus Modeling Data

Ravine Restoration

Watershed Map
Wetland Map
Sediment Sampling Site Map

Surface Water Sampling Site Map

K. John’s University — Watershed Characterization



Errata
Text

Section 1.0
Section 2.1
Section 2.4

Section 3.2

Section 5.1

Section 7.2

M aps

Maps 1a, 1b

Tables

Table3

Appendix D

Figures 3, 4

Corrected reference to University property from 27,000 acres to 2,400 acres.
Added text referencing Maps 1A and 1B.
Added text referencing Map 1B.

Noted that the Athletic Field drains to East Gemini Lake via an underground
system.

Added the text: “Asagoal, the University may wish to evaluate and control
storm water runoff into any lake when a change in land use occurs. Also as
agoal, the University may wish to evaluate the existing potential to treat
storm water runoff prior to entering receiving waters.”

Moved placement of cost estimate for recommendation number seven to
better relate service and cost.

Subwatershed 7 flow arrow changed to show flow into subwatershed 4.
Altered major watershed boundary to capture Achman Lake.

Added off-study area drainage boundaries on east and north property lines.
Added namesto lakes in subwatershed one, six and seven.

Identified names for basins in subwatershed 6 and 7.

Added foot note to clarify off-campus loading sources.

K. John’s University — Watershed Characterization



