TABLE OF CONTENTS i		
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1	
2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS	2	
2.1 Watershed Area and Geomorphology	2	
2.2 Land Use	2	
2.3 Drainage and Flows	2	
2.4 Depressional Storage and Wetlands	3	
2.5 Transportation Network and Waterway Crossings	4	
3.0 WATER QUANTITY MODELING	5	
3.1 Data Collection	5	
3.2 Modeling Process	5	
3.3 Modeling Results	6	
3.4 Discussion of Modeling Results	7	
4.0 WATER QUALITY MODELING	8	
4.1 Description of Lakes	8	
4.1.1 Lake Sagatagan	8	
4.1.2 Stumpf Lake	8	
4.1.3 East Gemini Lake	8	
4.2 Data Collection	9	
4.2.1 Precipitation	9	
4.2.2 Wastewater Treatment Plant	9	
4.2.3 Sediment Sampling	9	
4.2.4 Water Quality Sampling	10	
4.3 Discussion of Sampling Results	10	
4.3.1 Lake Sagatagan	10	
4.3.2 Stumpf Lake	11	
4.3.3 East Gemini Lake	11	
4.3.4 Summary of Lake Quality	11	
4.4 Modeling Process	13	
4.5 Modeling Results	13	
4.6 Discussion of Modeling Results	14	
4.6.1 Lake Sagatagan	14	
4.6.2 Stumpf Lake	15	
4.6.3 East Gemini Lake	15	

5.0 IM	PLICATIONS FOR WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT	17
5.1	Background	17
5.2	Lake Sagatagan	17
5.3	Stumpf Lake	18
5.4	East Gemini Lake	18
5.5	Wetlands	19
	5.5.1 Vincent Court Wetland	19
	5.5.2 Potential Impact of Runoff on Wetland Quality	20
	5.5.3 Restoration Opportunity	20
6.0 PR	EPARATORY SCHOOL RAVINE	21
6.1	Background	21
6.2	Discussion	21
7.0 CO	NCLUSIONS	22
7.1	Status of Water Resources	22
7.2	Recommendations	22

Tables

Table 1	-	Major System Lakes	3
Table 2	-	Basic Subwatershed Characteristics	5
Table 3	-	100-yr Storm Modeled Discharges	6
Table 4	-	2002 Hydrologic Water Year Precipitation Values	10
Table 5	-	Lake Water Quality Report Card Grade Ranges	13
Table 6	-	Water Quality Grades for St. John's University	14
Table 7a	-	Results of Water Quality Modeling for 2001-2002	14
Table 7b	-	Results of Water Quality Modeling for 2001-2002	15

Appendices

Appendix A	-	Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
Appendix B	-	Sediment Sampling Data
Appendix C	-	Surface Water Sampling Data
Appendix D	-	Phosphorus Modeling Data
Appendix E	-	Ravine Restoration

Maps

Map 1a	-	Watershed Map
Map 1b	-	Wetland Map
Map 2	-	Sediment Sampling Site Map
Map 3	-	Surface Water Sampling Site Map

Errata

Text

Section 1.0	-	Corrected reference to University property from 27,000 acres to 2,400 acres.
Section 2.1	-	Added text referencing Maps 1A and 1B.
Section 2.4	-	Added text referencing Map 1B.
Section 3.2	-	Noted that the Athletic Field drains to East Gemini Lake via an underground system.
Section 5.1	-	Added the text: "As a goal, the University may wish to evaluate and control storm water runoff into any lake when a change in land use occurs. Also as a goal, the University may wish to evaluate the existing potential to treat storm water runoff prior to entering receiving waters."
Section 7.2	-	Moved placement of cost estimate for recommendation number seven to better relate service and cost.

Maps

Maps 1a, 1b	- - -	Subwatershed 7 flow arrow changed to show flow into subwatershed 4. Altered major watershed boundary to capture Achman Lake. Added off-study area drainage boundaries on east and north property lines. Added names to lakes in subwatershed one, six and seven.
Tables		
Table 3	-	Identified names for basins in subwatershed 6 and 7.
Appendix D		

Figures 3, 4 - Added foot note to clarify off-campus loading sources.